












Law Enforcement

Approved Proposed FY2023-2024

FY2023 FY2024 Difference

School Resource Officer Program 2,406,469           2,526,792          120,323             

City of Brooksville Contract 1,057,349           1,110,216          52,867               

Emergency Dispatch Fees 561,786              578,640             16,853               

Civil Fees 130,000              130,000             -                     

Misc Revenues 57,000                62,500               5,500                 

Total Law Enforcement Revenues 4,212,605$      4,408,148$     195,543$         

 Law Enforcement Expenditure Budget 50,261,878$    56,450,828$   6,188,950$      

Courthouse Security

Courthouse Security Expenditure Budget 1,779,378$      1,950,985$     171,607$         

 No outside revenues are collected for this budget.

Hernando County Sheriff's Office Budget
Proposed Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024

The Law Enforcement budget funds the majority of important functions like Patrol; specialty units such as K9, SWAT,

Traffic, Aviation, Marine, and SEU; Major Case and Vice detectives; Civil and Warrants; School Resource Officers,

School Crossing Guards, and Animal Enforcement. It also includes support functions such as Forensic Science, Crime

Analysis, Property & Evidence, Professional Standards, Crime Prevention and Public Relations. The Law Enforcement

budget also funds important administrative support operations like Finance, Purchasing, Human Resources, Information

Technology and countywide dispatch services. As seen below, it is important to note that the Sheriff's law enforcement

budget includes substantial monies that are associated with services rendered and revenues received from other

sources such as the School Board and the City of Brooksville. Therefore, the budget for the aforementioned basic law

enforcement and support activities is actually substantially lower.  

Revenues are collected from various contracts and a few miscellaneous sources.  The revenues earned by the 

Sheriff's Office help reduce the amount of budget monies needed from taxpayers.

Courthouse security is a statutory responsibility of the Sheriff. The Courthouse Security budget funds courthouse

security, courthouse holding cell security and bailiff duties, as required by the presiding judge. 



Detention

Approved Proposed FY2023-2024

FY2023 FY2024 Difference

Inmate Work Squad - Dept of Public Works 80,895              83,322              2,427              

Inmate Medical Reimbursements 45,000              40,000              (5,000)             

Inmate Social Security 30,000              28,000              (2,000)             

Inmate Processing Fees 50,000              38,000              (12,000)           

Inmate Subsistence Fees 155,000            180,000            25,000            

Total Detention Revenues 360,895$        369,322$        8,427$          

Detention Expenditure Budget 17,534,043$   19,493,960$   1,959,917$   

Hernando County Sheriff's Office Budget

Proposed Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024

By statute, the Hernando County jail is the responsibility of the Board of County Commissioners but the Sheriff

currently manages the jail and its programs. The Detention budget includes the costs of operating and managing

the Hernando County Detention Center. The functions include Booking, Classification, Housing, in-house

Medical Services, Transportation, and Administration. Revenues include a work squad contract with the County

for inmate labor. 

Several revenue sources help reduce the budget impact on taxpayers. These include the collection of

reimbursements for inmate medical services, garnishment of inmate social security benefits during

incarceration, and charging processing fees and subsistence fees to those able to pay. Other revenue

sources described elsewhere in this document also help fund jail operations and maintenance, and

lessen the burden on taxpayers.



Hernando County Sheriff's Office

General Fund Proposed Budgeted Expenditures

FY2023 - 2024

Law Courthouse

Enforcement Detention Security

Personnel Services

Wages - Executive 195,384$             -$                     -$                 

Wages - Sworn and Civilian 29,257,077          10,393,157          967,760           

Wages - Part Time 689,000               -                       -                   

Wages - Overtime 358,850               177,400               1,000               

Wages - Incentive 130,920               33,120                 8,640               

Benefits - FICA Taxes 2,265,360            795,072               74,043             

Benefits - Retirement 8,134,840            2,897,027            315,399           

Benefits - Insurance 6,854,804            2,374,774            189,518           

Benefits - Workman's Compensation 1,057,158            375,640               48,853             

Subtotal - Personnel Services 48,943,393$     17,046,190$     1,605,213$   

  

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services 58,000$               -$                     -$                 

Contracted Services 111,545               148,980               304,522           

Investigations 87,400                 -                       -                   

Travel and Per Diem 78,147                 42,000                 450                  

Communications Services 322,100               6,900                   -                   

Utilities 254,258               513,000               -                   

Rental and Leases 145,305               -                       -                   

Insurance 912,310               156,400               17,400             

Repair and Maintenance 396,130               20,700                 1,050               

Printing and Binding 27,076                 1,000                   -                   

Maintenance Agreements 1,586,105            67,550                 12,000             

Office Supplies 29,900                 23,000                 200                  

Operating Supplies 1,967,614            1,448,465            9,750               

Fees and Licenses 10,600                 925                      -                   

Books, Dues and Training 116,345               18,850                 400                  

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 6,102,835$       2,447,770$       345,772$      

 

Subtotal - Capital Outlay 1,404,600$       -$                  -$              

 

Total - Expenditures 56,450,828$     19,493,960$     1,950,985$   



Hernando County Sheriff's Office

Law Enforcement - Expenditures

FY2023 - 2024

Actual Approved Proposed FY2023

Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2024

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Difference

Personnel Services

Wages - Executive 159,234$           182,178$           195,384$            13,206$             

Wages - Sworn and Civilian 21,226,214        26,201,897        29,257,077         3,055,180          

Wages - Part Time 679,014             693,000             689,000              (4,000)                

Wages - Overtime 758,579             327,700             358,850              31,150               

Wages - Incentive 130,845             130,802             130,920              118                    

Benefits - FICA Taxes 1,720,647          2,017,803          2,265,360           247,557             

Benefits - Retirement 5,037,183          6,223,131          8,134,840           1,911,709          

Benefits - Insurance 6,386,823          6,576,450          6,854,804           278,354             

Benefits - Workman's Compensation 586,333             920,973             1,057,158           136,185             

Benefits - Unemployment (3,271)                -                         -                          -                     

Subtotal - Personnel Services 36,681,601$   43,273,934$   48,943,393$    5,669,459$     

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services 89,570$             39,800$             58,000$              18,200$             

Contracted Services 660,788             160,950             111,545              (49,405)              

Investigations 35,789               81,700               87,400                5,700                 

Travel, Per Diem & Prisoner Transport 126,470             92,260               78,147                (14,113)              

Communications Services 300,646             306,250             322,100              15,850               

Utilities 232,569             213,958             254,258              40,300               

Rental and Leases 562,109             76,394               145,305              68,911               

Insurance 863,947             798,640             912,310              113,670             

Repair and Maintenance 425,310             370,341             396,130              25,789               

Printing and Binding 25,481               24,476               27,076                2,600                 

Maintenance Agreements 990,013             1,019,372          1,586,105           566,733             

Office Supplies 50,955               37,475               29,900                (7,575)                

Operating Supplies 2,330,143          2,287,981          1,967,614           (320,367)            

Fees and Licenses 14,817               3,600                 10,600                7,000                 

Books, Dues and Training 143,416             121,858             116,345              (5,513)                

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 6,852,023$     5,635,055$     6,102,835$      467,780$        

Subtotal - Capital Outlay 2,429,932$     1,352,889$     1,404,600$      51,711$          

Subtotal - Debt Service 120,171$        -$                -$                 -$                

Total - Expenditures 46,083,727$   50,261,878$   56,450,828$    6,188,950$     

 

Changes to be noted:

* Mandated increases to FRS contribution rates for FY2024

* COLA included and step/merit raises included to be paid on evaluation date



Hernando County Sheriff's Office

Detention - Expenditures

FY2023 - 2024

Actual Approved Proposed FY2023

Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2024

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Difference

Personnel Services

Wages - Sworn and Civilian 7,725,092$         9,428,200$         10,393,157$       964,957$       

Wages - Part Time 2,255                  -                      -                      -                 

Wages - Overtime 302,435              172,100              177,400              5,300             

Wages - Incentive 32,808                32,760                33,120                360                

Benefits - FICA Taxes 609,484              704,873              795,072              90,199           

Benefits - Retirement 1,831,710           2,220,173           2,897,027           676,854         

Benefits - Insurance 2,055,321           2,342,543           2,374,774           32,231           

Benefits - Workman's Compensation 303,495              351,821              375,640              23,819           

Subtotal - Personnel Services 12,862,600$    15,252,470$    17,046,190$    1,793,720$  

Operating Expenditures

Contracted Services 163,100$            159,000$            148,980$            (10,020)$        

Travel, Per Diem & Prisoner Transport 47,044                57,050                42,000                (15,050)          

Communications Services 5,604                  8,000                  6,900                  (1,100)            

Utilities 497,102              378,100              513,000              134,900         

Insurance 126,122              156,100              156,400              300                

Repair and Maintenance 128,053              21,900                20,700                (1,200)            

Printing and Binding 1,092                  1,050                  1,000                  (50)                 

Maintenance Agreements 62,927                58,700                67,550                8,850             

Office Supplies 18,280                19,100                23,000                3,900             

Operating Supplies 1,772,356           1,397,798           1,448,465           50,667           

Fees and Licenses 490                     1,025                  925                     (100)               

Books, Dues and Training 23,426                23,750                18,850                (4,900)            

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 2,845,596$      2,281,573$      2,447,770$      166,197$     

Subtotal - Capital Outlay 8,475$             -$                 -$                 -$             

Total - Expenditures 15,716,671$    17,534,043$    19,493,960$    1,959,917$  

Changes to be noted:

* Mandated increases to FRS contribution rates for FY2024

* COLA included and step/merit raises included to be paid on evaluation date



Hernando County Sheriff's Office

Courthouse Security - Expenditures

FY2023 - 2024

Actual Approved Proposed FY2023

Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2024

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Difference

Personnel Services

Wages - Sworn and Civilian 861,343$           908,248$           967,760$          59,512$         

Wages - Overtime 1,703                 1,000                 1,000                -                

Wages - Incentive 8,577                 7,680                 8,640                960                

Benefits - FICA Taxes 61,911               67,185               74,043              6,858             

Benefits - Retirement 203,542             235,166             315,399            80,233           

Benefits - Insurance 170,464             190,298             189,518            (780)              

Benefits - Workman's Compensation 39,941               44,009               48,853              4,844             

Subtotal - Personnel Services 1,347,481$     1,453,586$     1,605,213$    151,627$    

Operating Expenditures

Contracted Services 242,106$           284,092$           304,522$          20,430$         

Travel and Per Diem 476                    600                    450                   (150)              

Communications Services -                     1,000                 -                    (1,000)           

Insurance 16,096               13,500               17,400              3,900             

Repair and Maintenance 1,097                 1,300                 1,050                (250)              

Maintenance Equipment 11,726               12,000               12,000              -                

Office Supplies 105                    200                    200                   -                

Operating Supplies 8,302                 12,350               9,750                (2,600)           

Books, Dues and Training -                     750                    400                   (350)              

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 279,908$        325,792$        345,772$       19,980$      

Subtotal - Capital Outlay -$                -$                -$               -$            

Total - Expenditures 1,627,389$     1,779,378$     1,950,985$    171,607$    

Changes to be noted:

* Mandated increases to FRS contribution rates for FY2024

* COLA included and step/merit raises included to be paid on evaluation date

* Universal Protection contract increase



Actual Approved Proposed FY2023

Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2024

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Difference

Revenue Source

Federal Inmate Revenue 2,633,175$        2,200,000$        2,200,000$        -$                   

Pasco County Inmate Revenue 792,729             800,000             1,000,000          200,000             

Revenue Interest 924                    

Total - Revenue 3,426,828$      3,000,000$      3,200,000$      200,000$         

Personnel Services

Wages - Sworn and Civilian 1,113,672$        1,287,933$        1,382,534$        94,601$             

Wages - Overtime 33,523               10,000               10,000               -                     

Wages - Incentive 3,203                 2,880                 4,320                 1,440                 

Benefits - FICA Taxes 85,454               94,526               103,707             9,181                 

Benefits - Retirement 259,760             299,696             385,217             85,521               

Benefits - Insurance 334,711             363,002             351,332             (11,670)              

Benefits - Workman's Compensation 42,602               46,263               45,839               (424)                   

Subtotal - Personnel Services 1,872,925$      2,104,300$      2,282,949$      178,649$         

Operating Expenditures

Utilities -                     81,597               74,000               (7,597)                

Rental & Leases 39,951               42,500               47,500               5,000                 

Insurance 10,561               18,500               23,400               4,900                 

Maintenance Radio 2,132                 2,132                 2,132                 -                     

Operating Supplies 191,843             173,500             203,500             30,000               

Operating Expenditures 244,487$         318,229$         350,532$         32,303$           

Repair & Maint - Building 103,161             146,000             468,200             322,200             

Capital Outlay - Internal Building/Equipment -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Repair & Maintenance from 2 Year Plan 103,161$         146,000$         468,200$         322,200$         

Total - Expenditures 2,220,573$      2,568,529$      3,101,681$      533,152$         

Changes to be noted:

* Mandated increases to FRS contribution rates for FY2024

* COLA included and step/merit raises included to be paid on evaluation date

* Funds 23.5 positions required to run the program including 3 Maintenance deputies

* Jail Maintenance and Improvement Plan based on joint efforts between the Sheriff's Office Jail staff and County Maintenance

Projects listed in the 3 Year Maintenance & Improvement Plan on the next page are included in this budget if projects

are to be completed by the Sheriff's Office staff (typically internal building repairs). The amount for FY2024 is $468,200.

The projects involving structural building repairs are to be completed by County Facilities Maintenance and included in

Fund 1203 in the Sheriff's Revenue Fund in the BOCC budget. The amount for FY2024 is $1,870,000. The County

portion is also noted in the 3 Year Maintenance & Improvement Plan on the next page.

Hernando County Sheriff's Office

Inmate Revenue Fund

FY2023 - 2024

The Inmate Revenue Fund is generated through the extra effort of the Sheriff and his staff in housing inmates

from federal and other county jurisdictions. This not only makes good use of any empty beds the jail has, but

allows the Sheriff's Office to fund those positions that make the program possible and pay for most repair and

maintenance without any costs to local taxpayers. The expenditures listed in the below budget are paid for

from this program.

The revenue earned from this program pays for the cost of the program, Sheriff's Office jail

maintenance projects and $1,870,000 worth of County jail maintenance projects.



Hernando County Detention Center - 3 Year Maintenance & Improvement Plan

Area Year Project Description
 HCSO 

Budget 

 BOCC 

Budget 
Bravo Unit 2024 Replace four main Bravo Air Conditioning Units Bravo  $             1,100,000 

Bravo Unit 2024 Replace Bravo Roof  $                600,000 

Jail 2024 Replace 6 AC Units  $                100,000 

Jail 2024 Warehouse construction - (Nothing new. Extend contract for leased warehouse) - DESIGN  $                  50,000 

Delta Unit 2024 Replace 2 AC Units  $                  20,000 

Bravo Unit 2024 Replace Bravo doors with larger windows and food chute  $             375,000 

Operational 2024 Complete housing unit touch-ups  $               15,000 

Operational 

Core

2024 

(CF2018)

Replace remaining laminated windows should be completed during line 2 construction (HCFM) - 2019 move to 

HCSO for completion - Can't complete until Alpha project completed.
 $               28,200 

Alpha 2024 Alpha 800 Mental Health Build Out  $               50,000 

Funds needed for 2024 Projects:  $         468,200  $         1,870,000 

Alpha/Admin 2025 Replace roof in Adminstration and Alpha*  $             1,800,000 

Jail
2025 

(CF2019)
Warehouse construction - (Nothing new. Extend contract for leased warehouse) - DESIGN  $                  50,000 

Jail 2025 Replace 5 AC Units  $                100,000 

Funds needed for 2025 Projects:  $                   -    $         1,950,000 

Jail 2026 Replace Fire Alarm System  $                750,000 

Operational 

Core
2026 Upgrade/Update door control system (MTI/Need cost estimates)*  $                227,800 

Jail
2026 

(CF2019)
Warehouse construction - (Extend contract for leased warehouse)*  $                350,000 

Operational 

Core
2026 Mental Health Unit*  $             3,000,000 

Exterior 2026 Parking lot resurface*  $                300,000 

Operational 
2026 

(CF2018)
Security bollards at front of jail 2022 move to HCSO - can't complete until Alpha project completed.*  $               25,000 

Alpha 
2026 

(CF2020)
Renovate control room*  $               50,000 

Operational 

Core

2026 

(CF2021)
Upgrade jail management system - Discuss Allowability in IRF  $             500,000 

Operational 

Core

2026 

(CF2019)
Fence entire property (including heavy security fence and concrete apron) Stand by until warehouse build  $             385,000 

Funds needed for 2026 Projects:  $         960,000  $         4,627,800 

* Projects to be included in master plan if approved. 

1,428,200$     8,447,800$        

ESTIMATED TOTAL 9,876,000$   

Projects listed in the 3 Year Maintenance & Improvement Plan are included in the Sheriff's Inmate Revenue Fund budget if projects

are to be completed by the Sheriff's Office staff (typically internal building repairs). The amount for FY2024 is $468,200. The

projects involving structural building repairs are to be completed by County Facilities Maintenance and includeded in Fund 1203 in

the Sheriff's Revenue Fund in the BOCC budget. The revenue earned from this program is budgeted to pay for $1,870,000 out of

the Sheriff's Revenue Fund held by the BOCC.



Hernando County Sheriff's Office

E911 Fund Budget

FY2023 - 2024

Actual Approved Proposed FY2023

Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2024

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Difference

Revenue Source

State E911 Non-Wireless Fee 206,737$          169,000$           195,000$           26,000$             

Special Disbursement 7,700$              

State E911 Wireless Fee 643,887            620,000             685,000             65,000               

Pre-Paid 112,496            110,000             105,000             (5,000)                

CHS Maintenance 69,600              

Interest - Operating 1,491                2,500                 1,500                 (1,000)                

Balance Forward Cash -                        1,476,180          1,326,380          (149,800)            

Total - Revenue 1,041,911$    2,377,680$      2,312,880$      (64,800)$         

Personnel Services

Wages - Sworn and Civilian 348,159            397,860             578,690             180,830             

Wages - Overtime 1,000                1,000                 1,000                 -                     

Benefits - FICA Taxes 26,495              29,846               44,184               14,338               

Benefits - Retirement 54,793              67,050               98,548               31,498               

Benefits - Insurance 123,124            126,140             175,028             48,888               

Benefits - Workman's Compensation 837                   981                    1,450                 469                    

Subtotal - Personnel Services 554,408$       622,877$         898,900$         276,023$         

.

Operating Expenditures

Contracted Services 18,200              25,000               20,000               (5,000)                

Travel and Per Diem 387                   6,900                 5,700                 (1,200)                

Communications Services 110,998            200,000             115,000             (85,000)              

Insurance 1,056                1,000                 1,200                 200                    

Repair and Maintenance 180                   10,000               10,000               -                     

Printing and Binding 4,462                5,000                 5,000                 -                     

Maintenance Agreements 76,829              87,500               109,000             21,500               

Office Supplies 150                   200                    250                    50                      

Operating Supplies 3,905                4,300                 10,810               6,510                 

Books, Dues and Training 9,461                27,000               32,000               5,000                 

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 225,628$       366,900$         308,960$         (57,940)$         

Subtotal - Capital Outlay 99,526$         31,250$           25,000$           (6,250)$           

Reserve for Contingencies -$               1,356,653$      1,080,020$      (276,633)$       

Total - Expenditures 879,562$       2,377,680$      2,312,880$      (64,800)$         

Change in Fund Balance 162,349$       -$                 -$                 -$                

Changes to be noted:

* Mandated increases to FRS contribution rates for FY2024

* COLA included and step/merit raises included to be paid on evaluation date

* Helps fund 11 positions utilized to run the program

This budget includes the proceeds of telephone charges collected for the installation and operation

of an Emergency 911 System. Use of funding is restricted to pay certain costs associated with the

E911 system.



Hernando County Sheriff's Office

800 Mhz Fund

FY2023 - 2024

Actual Approved Proposed FY2023

Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2024

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Difference

Revenue Source

Revenue Radio 622,796              635,000               630,000              (5,000)                 

Fines and Forfeitures 113,277              105,000               110,000              5,000                  

Tower Lease 83,357$              88,100$               88,700$              600$                   

Interest 113                     

Balance Forward Cash -                          628,010               960,651              332,641              

Total - Revenue 819,543$          1,456,110$       1,789,351$      333,241$         

Operating Expenditures

Contracted Services 15,443$              100,000$             100,000$            -$                    

Utilities 19,099                19,500                 67,200                47,700                

Rental and Leases 17,955                248,000               255,000              7,000                  

Insurance 19,912                27,000                 56,000                29,000                

Repair and Maintenance 7,967                  20,000                 20,000                -                      

Maintenance Agreements 196,813              200,000               100,000              (100,000)             

Operating Supplies -                      1,500                   500                     (1,000)                 

Subtotal Operating Expenditures 277,189$          616,000$          598,700$         (17,300)$          

Reserve for Contingencies -$                  840,110$          1,190,651$      350,541$         

Total - Expenditures 277,189$          1,456,110$       1,789,351$      333,241$         

Change in Fund Balance 542,354$          -$                  -$                 -$                 

This budget derives its resources from lease payments for space leased on the tower sites, fees

assessed to each radio user department for maintenance contract costs, and a $12.50 fee included

in each fine paid for a traffic citation. The 800 MHz system is maintained to provide radio

communications for all public safety and County radio users.
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